to the continuation of these contracts. the cSIr took the view that these constraints would be temporary and continued
executing work and recognising the related revenue. In the current financial year it became clear that the funding
constraints could not be resolved by the customer and that the cSIr would not be compensated for the work performed
in the 2017 financial year from october 2016 onwards.

As a consequence, local public sector revenue for the 2017 financial year has been overstated. the related contracts in
progress and advances received balances have been overstated and understated respectively. expenses and the related
liabilities have also been overstated.

the errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for the prior period.
the following tables summarise the impact on the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

for the year ended 31 MArCh 2018

Notes to the annual financial statements

Group

2018 2017
restated

r’000 r'000

149csir annual report 2017/18

Group

Impact of correction of errors

As previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

r’000 r’000 r’000

Consolidated statement of financial position (extract) As at 31 march 2017

Inventory and contracts in progress  100 564  (15 205)  85 359

Current assets  1 482 866  (15 205)  1 467 661

Total assets  2 272 085  (15 205)  2 256 880

retained earnings  1 026 090  (18 290)  1 007 800

reserves  1 026 090  (18 290)  1 007 800

Advances received  786 620  4 987  791 607

trade and other payables  448 611  (1 902)  446 709

current liabilities  1 235 231  3 085  1 238 316

Total equity and liabilities  2 272 085  (15 205)  2 256 880

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income (extract) for the year ended 31 march 2017

revenue  2 671 497  (20 192)  2 651 305

operating expenses  1 109 944  (1 902)  1 108 042

profit for the year  94 657  (18 290)  76 367

Total comprehensive income for the year  95 583  (18 290)  77 293

there is no impact on the total operating, investing or financing cash flows for the years ended 31 march 2017.

for the year ended 31 MArCh 2018

Notes to the annual financial statements

fI
N

A
N

c
IA

l
St

At
em

eN
tS

150 csir annual report 2017/18

Country of
incorporation

   Interests of the CSIr

Consolidated subsidiaries  Issued   Effective holding  Financial Shares at cost less accumulated
  capital   year-end  impairment losses

   2018 2017  2018 2017
  r’000 %   %   r’000  r’000

Direct investments
technology finance corporation South Africa  5 200   100   100  31 march  4 650  4 650
Soc ltd (technifin)

technovent Soc ltd South Africa  5 000   100   100  31 march   –  –

4 650  4 650

addendum a:

31 MArCh 2018

Interest in subsidiaries

151csir annual report 2017/18

   Net indebtedness less   Net investment
accumulated impairment losses
   by subsidiaries
  2018 2017 2018 2017
 r’000  r’000  r’000  r’000

Interests of the CSIr

 –  –   4 650   4 650  the commercialisation of patents, which are being developed at the cSIr,
   and on which royalties are earned based on the utilisation of the rights by
   external companies, either local or international.

 62 786 62 786   the provision of financial administration services to the cSIr subsidiaries